
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor Thomson, Vice Convener;  Councillors 

Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Kiddie, Malik, 
May, McCaig, Noble, Jennifer Stewart, Stuart, Taylor, Townson and Young ; and 
Mr S Duncan (Teacher Representative (Primary Schools)), Reverend E McKenna 
(Church of Scotland Religious Representative), Mr A Nicoll (Parent 
Representative (Primary Schools and ASN)), Mr M Paul (Teacher Representative 
(Secondary Schools)), Mrs A Tree (Third Religious Representative), Ms S Wildi 
(Parent Representative (Secondary Schools)) and Mrs I Wischik (Roman Catholic 
Religious Representative). 

 
                        Town House, 

ABERDEEN 6 June 2014 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

 

 Members of the EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE are 
requested to meet in Council Chamber - Town House on MONDAY, 16 JUNE 2014 at 
10.00 am. 
 

 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
 HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION  
None received.  

2 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 

3 MINUTES, COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT AND MOTIONS LIST  
 

 3.1  Minute of Previous Meeting - for approval  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 3.2  Minute of Meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub Committee of 19 February 
2014  - for noting  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 3.3  Minute of Meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub Committee of 7 May 2014 - 
for approval  (Pages 19 - 26) 

  Please note that only members present at this meeting can approve the 
minute as a correct record.  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 3.4  Committee Business Statement  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

4 SERVICE WIDE REPORTS  
 

 4.1  Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

 4.2  Capital Monitoring  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 4.3  Performance Report  (Pages 45 - 88) 
 

5 EDUCATION  
 

 5.1  Parent Involvement Strategy  (Pages 89 - 108) 
 

 5.2  School Rezoning Statutory Consultation  (Pages 109 - 136) 
 

6 CULTURE  
 

 6.1  Future of City Moves  (Pages 137 - 144) 
 

 6.2  Culture Programme 2014-19  (Pages 145 - 160) 
 

7 SPORT  
 

 7.1  Sports Grants  (Pages 161 - 168) 
 

 ITEM WHICH CONTAINS DATA PROTECTED INFORMATION 

 

 7.2  Sports Grants - Appendix  (Pages 169 - 170) 
 

 ITEMS WHICH THE COMMITTEE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

8 SPORT  
 

 8.1  Aquatics Centre  (Pages 171 - 178) 
 

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

To access the Information Bulletins for this Committee please use the following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13009&path=13004 
 
If you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Rebecka Coull, tel. 
(52)2869 or e-mail rcoull@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



 
 
 

 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 27 March 2014.  Minute of Meeting of the EDUCATION, CULTURE 
AND SPORT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor 
Thomson, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors Allan (as a substitute for Councillor 
Boulton), Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Crockett, Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Kiddie, Malik, 
May, McCaig, Noble, Jennifer Stewart, Stuart, Taylor, Townson and Young.  
External Members:- Mr Stewart Duncan (Teacher Representative (Primary 
Schools)), Mr Alex Nicoll (Parent Representative (Primary Schools and ASN)), Mr 
Paul (Teacher representative – secondary schools), Ms Shona Wildi (Parent 
Representative (Secondary Schools)) and Mrs Irene Wischik (Roman Catholic 
Religious Representative). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=28
92&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
GOOD NEWS 
 
1. The Convener advised the Committee of a number of good news stories as 
follows – 

• On 
[...]
cottish Concert Band Festival finals held in Perth Concert Hall on Sunday 16th March 
2014. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 30 JANUARY 2014 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 30 January 
2014. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE CULTURE AND SPORT SUB COMMITTEE 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub 
Committee of 1 July 2013.   
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the minute. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
4. The Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding committee 
business which had been prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
(i) to remove item 5 (Respite Facilities for Children with Complex Needs – Charlie 

House) from the business statement; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the updates provided. 
 
 
MOTIONS LIST 
 
5. The Committee had before it the outstanding motions statement which had been 
prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 

Page 2



3 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
27 March 2014 

 
 

 
 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to remove motion 1 (Motion by Councillor Greig – Policing Museum). 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE OF 27 FEBRUARY 
2014 
 
6. The Committee had before it by way of referral, a report from the Audit and Risk 
Committee of 27 February, 2014 relating to the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15. 
 
The Audit and Risk Committee had resolved:- 
to agree that the Internal Audit Plan be referred to each Service Committee for their 
information. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15. 
 
 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (ECS/14/022) 
 
7. With reference to article 10 of the minute of its previous meeting of 30 January 
2014, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which advised members of the current year revenue budget to date for the 
Service, and outlined any areas of risk and management action being taken in this 
regard. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) agree to £94,153 being transferred from Sport Aberdeen to Aberdeen Sports 

Village to reflect the change in operational arrangements for COAST, and that 
this take effect at date to be agreed with both organisations; 

(b) note the report on the forecast outturn on the revenue budget and the 
information on areas of risk and management action that was contained within 
the report; and 

(b) instruct that officers continue to review budget performance and report on 
service strategies. 

 
At this juncture, the Convener advised that recommendation (a) had been withdrawn at 
the request of the Head of Finance as approval for this matter had been given by the 
Committee at its meeting on 21 November 2013 (article 16 refers). 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations (b) and (c).  
 
 
 

Page 3



4 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
27 March 2014 

 
 

 
 

CAPITAL MONITORING (EPI/13/145) 
 
8. With reference to article 11 of the minute of its previous meeting of 30 January 
2014, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which detailed the capital spend to date for Service projects included 
within the non housing capital plan. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee note the current position. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT STANDARDS AND QUALITY 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN (ECS/14/021) 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport, which advised of the Education, Culture and Sport Standards and Quality 
Improvement Plan 2012/13 and 2013/14-15/16. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee - 
(a) note the impact of the work of the Education, Culture and Sport Service in 

2012/13; and 
(b) approve the Education,
[...]
ent:  Councillor Laing, Convener;   and Councillors  
Boulton, Cameron, Thomson, Townson and Young (as substitute for Councillor 
Lesley Dunbar). 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be accessed at 
the following link: 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=470&MI
d=3098&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
1. The Convener proposed that items 12 and 13 of today’s agenda (Sport 
Aberdeen Business Plan and Garthdee Alpine Business Plan) be considered with the 
press and public excluded. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for items 12 (Sport Aberdeen Business Plan) and 
13 (Garthdee Alpine Adventure Park Business Plan) of the agenda (articles 12 and 13 
of this minute) so as to avoid disclosure of information of the class described in 
paragraph 8 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2. The Sub Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 19 
February 2014.   
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record.   
 
 
PRESENTATION BY ABERDEEN SPORTS VILLAGE 
 
3. The Committee heard from Jan Griffiths and David Beattie of Aberdeen Sports 
Village, who outlined their vision for the organisation and provided information on 
partnership working they were involved in and the use of the Sports Village by 
residents.  Ms Griffiths advised that the organisation was focussing on increasing 
participation by early years children, teenagers and senior citizens through a number of 
initiatives.  Ms Griffiths and Mr Beattie answered a number of questions from members 
and the Convener thanked them for their participation. 
 

Agenda Item 3.3

Pa
[...]
14 at which time this Committee noted that there was an 
outstanding action for officers to report to each meeting to provide an update on 
Aberdeen International Youth Festival.  The Audit and Risk Committee noted that the 
management of risk in this regard should lie with the responsible service committee, 
and, as such, referred this matter to this Sub Committee.  The Sub Committee had 
before it on this day, the minute extract from the aforementioned meeting of the Audit 
and Risk Committee.   
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to note the remit from the Audit and Risk Committee of 27 February 2014. 
 
 
 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors Thomson and Boulton declared an interest in the subject 
matter of the following article of business by virtue of their positions as 
Board members of Aberdeen International Youth Festival.  They did not 
feel it was necessary to withdraw from the meeting during consideration of 
this item.   
 

 

Page 23



ABERDEEN INTERNATIONAL YOUTH FESTIVAL – BULLETIN REPORT 
 
10. With reference to the previous article of this minute, the Sub Committee had 
before it, a bulletin report, prepared by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport, 
which provided members with an update on the organisational review underway at 
Aberdeen International Youth Festival.   
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to note the content of the bulletin. 
 
 
CREATIVE SCOTLAND – A SHARED PLAN FOR THE ARTS, SCREENS AND 
CREATIVE INDUSTRIES (2014 – 2024) – BULLETIN REPORT 
 
11. The Sub Committee had before it a bulletin report prepared by the Director of 
Education, Culture and Sport, which provided members with information on Creative 
Scotland’s ten year plan.   
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to note the content of the bulletin. 
 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
In accordance with the decision taken at article 1 of this minute, the 
Committee considered the following items of business with the press and 
public excluded. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Boulton declared an interest in the subject matter of the 
following article by virtue of her position as Council appointed Board 
member of Sport Aberdeen.   Councillor Boulton chose to remain in the 
meeting as Sport Aberdeen had a specific exclusion in terms of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct.    

 
Councillor Cameron declared an interest in the subject matter of the 
following article of business by virtue of his position as Board member of 
Aberdeen Sports Village, and withdrew from the meeting prior to any 
discussion taking place.   

 
 
SPORT ABERDEEN BUSINESS PLAN (ECS/14/029) 
 
12. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture 
and Sport which presented the Sport Aberdeen Business Plan 2014/15.   
 
 
 

Page 24



The report recommended: 
that the Sub Committee: 
(a) note the content of the report; and  
(b) approve the Sport Aberdeen Business Plan for 2014/15.   
 
The Sub Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations.   
 
 
GARTHDEE ALPINE ADVENTURE PARK BUSINESS PLAN (ECS/14/130) 
 
13. The Sub Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture 
and Sport which presented the Garthdee Alpine Sports Limited Business Plan for 
2014/15.   
 
Members raised concerns in relation to the formatting of the business plan, commenting 
that it did not contain much information other than financial data.  Officers advised that 
they were in discussions with the Board in order that they are in a position to produce a 
fuller business plan at an early date.   
 
The report recommended: 
that the Sub Committee: 
(a) note the contents of the report; 
(b) approve the Garthdee Alpine Sports Limited Business Plan for 2014/15, on the 

basis that the recommended actions highlighted in section 5.4 of the report are 
implemented within prescribed timescales; 

(c) authorise officers to process the Council’s budgeted grant payment to Garthdee 
Alpine Sports Limited for the quarter April to June and July to Septe
[...]
s approved by the 
Education Culture and Sport in 2008 and updated in 2010.  The legislation 
requires each authority to update its strategy from time to time and Aberdeen 
City Council agreed this should be every three years, in order to ensure we 
have a policy for engaging parents in their childrens learning and to provide a 
supportive and consistent framework in which Parent Councils can perform 
their duties.  
 
The strategy ensures that parents are offered the opportunity to engage 
meaningfully in the education of their children (3 -18 year olds), at home or in 
school, and to contribute to the life and role of the school within the local and 
wider community.  
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
(i) To approve the Parental Involvement Strategy 2014-17 
(ii) To note the examples of good practice in city schools to engage 

parents; and 
(iii) To request that schools continue to support parents to engage them in 

children learning and that officers support parent councils to have a 
meaningful role in the life of the school and through the parent 
representation on the Education, Culture and Sport Committee the 
strategic planning of education services. 
 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The local authority has a duty to provide financial support to parent 
council to support them to undertake their duties. A small per capita 
grant is allocated to all parent councils in the city. The total grant is 
£38,000 and is within existing resources 
 

Agenda Item 6.1

Page 89



 

 

 
4. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no other implications as a result of this strategy 
 

5. BACKGROUND/MAIN ISSUES 
 

5.1 Background 

The Scottish Schools (Parental Involvement) Act 200 sets out the local 

authority’s statutory duty to ensure parents are involved in their 

children’s learning and the life of the school.  It aims to help schools, 

education authorities and others to engage parents meaningfully in the 

education of their children and in the wider school community. 
[...]
However, this option carries 
most risk and would need careful design and management of transition. 
 
 

Page 143



Page 144

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 
COMMITTEE  Education, Culture & Sport 
 
DATE  16 June 2014 
 
DIRECTOR  Gayle Gorman 
 
TITLE OF REPORT  Culture Programme 2014-19 
 
REPORT NUMBER: ECS/14/045 
 
CHECKLIST RECEIVED          Yes 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
The purpose of this report is to request permission from Elected 
Members to tender for the 2015 Light Festival and to approve a course 
of action to support the delivery of the Culture Programme for 2014-19. 
The report also provides Elected Members with a framework of 
strategic objectives which will support the delivery of a targeted number 
of events and activities designed to improve the cultural sector. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
           Elected members are requested to: 

 
1. Approve the tender process for the 2015 Light Festival. 
2. Approve a new initiative fund for an artists residency programme 

using £56,000 from existing budgets, in partnership with cultural 
and community organisations in order to deliver elements of the 
culture programme.  

3. Agree the themes and budget allocations for 2014 
4. Agree, that in order to deliver the desired improvements over a 

longer period, the themes be agreed for 2014-19  
5. Agree the allocation of £50,000 in 2014  to the Youth Arts Hub 

Creative Scotland initiative, led by Aberdeen Performing Arts 
6. Agree the allocation of £50,000 in 2014  to Visit Aberdeen on behalf 

of the Festivals Collective to improve the viability of the eight 
cultural festivals in the city 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
At the Council budget meeting on 6 February, additional investment in 
culture for 2014/15 of £400,000 was approved, along with an indicative 
allocation in 2015/16 of £710,000, in 2016/17 of £800,000, in 2017/18 
of £705,000 and in 2018/19 of £680,000. In addition, a total of £56,
[...]
 1973.

Document is Restricted



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3.1 Minute of Previous Meeting
	3.2 Minute of Meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub Committee of 19 February 2014
	3.3 Minute of Meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub Committee of 7 May 2014
	4 Committee Business Statement
	5.1 Revenue Budget Monitoring (ECS/14/039)
	5.2 Capital Monitoring - Education, Culture and Sport Projects (EPI/14/136)
	5.3 Performance Report (ECS/14/037)
	Performance Report Appendix A1
	Performance Report Appendix A2
	Performance Report Appendix B

	6.1 Parent Involvement Strategy (ECS/14/038)
	Parent Involvement Strategy appendix

	6.2 School Rezoning Statutory Consultation (ECS/14/36)
	7.1 Future of City Moves (ECS/14/041)
	7.2 Culture Programme 2014-19 (ECS/14/045)
	Cultural Programme Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment

	8.1 Sports Grants (ECS/14/042)
	8.2 Sports Grants - Appendix
	9.1 Aquatics Centre
	Aquatics BP




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 16 June 2014 - minute of meeting of the EDUCATION, CULTURE 
AND SPORT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Laing, Convener; Councillor 
Thomson, Vice Convener; and Councillors Allan (as substitute for Councillor 
Crockett), Boulton, Cameron, Carle, Cooney, Dickson (as substitute for Councillor 
Noble for articles 1-12), Lesley Dunbar, Greig, Jaffrey (as substitute for Councillor 
Stuart), Kiddie, Malik, May, McCaig, Noble (from article 13), Taylor, Townson, 
Young, Yuill (as substitute for Councillor Jennifer Stewart).  External Members:-  
Mr Stewart Duncan (Teacher Representative - Primary Schools), 
Reverend McKenna (Religious Representative), Mr Alex Nicoll (Parent 
Representative - Primary Schools and ASN), Ms Shona Wildi (Parent 
Representative - Secondary Schools) and Mrs Irene Wischik (Roman Catholic 
Religious Representative). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located at the 
following link: 

 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=28
93&Ver=4 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
GOOD NEWS 
 
1. The Convener advised of a number of good news stories as follows: 

 Family learning (home support service) - the service has undertaken 
preventative work with families of children aged 0 - 3 years in their own 
home. The project has only been ongoing for eight months, but early 
indications and recent research suggested that both children and parent 
were building stronger relationships. 

 SQA Accreditation for English for Speakers of Other Languages 
(ESOL) Provision – Adult Learning - After an SQA quality approval visit, 
the Adult Learning team has received approval to deliver accredited 
ESOL provision at Access 2. An ESOL assessment tool has been 
developed and piloted successfully with several groups of new learners.  

 Legacy Award for City Librarian – Catherine Taylor, who retired from 
her position as Local Studies Librarian in January 2014 after 39 years and 
six months of continuous service with the Library and Information Service, 
was successfully nominated for a Legacy Award as a special category in 
the Star Awards 2014.  

 Museums and Galleries – On Saturday 31 May 2014, Aberdeen Art 
Gallery revealed a new acquisition, a double portrait by Aberdeen artist 
John Macdonald Aiken, titled “Portrait of the Artist and his Wife” (1910). 
Aiken’s portrait was purchased by the Art Gallery with the help of 
generous grants from the National Fund for Acquisitions, The Art Fund, 
the Pilgrim Trust and the Friends of Aberdeen Art Gallery.  

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2893&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=143&MId=2893&Ver=4


2 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
16 June 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

 Re-Thinking Energy Conference – Bucksburn Academy pupils 
organised and led the re-thinking energy conference, which took place at 
several locations across the city on 3 – 5 June 2014. The conference 
hosted 60 partners from Germany, the Netherlands, Norway and Sweden 
along with our educational, community, sustainability and business 
partners.  

 Scottish Education Awards – two schools in Aberdeen beat off stiff 
competition from across Scotland to be selected as finalists at the 
Scottish Education Awards 2014. Middleton Park School were shortlisted 
for the Learning and the Technologies Award to recognise their use of ICT 
to enhance learning. The school creates a weekly news report, “Live 
Learning”, which enables pupils to share their work with a global 
audience. Bucksburn Academy was named as a finalist for the 
Sustainable Schools Award. Sustainability topics are taught across the 
curriculum and pupils are encouraged to take the skills they have learnt 
beyond the classroom. The awards ceremony took place in Glasgow on 
Tuesday 10 June 2014 and whilst neither school was named as winner, 
members wished to recognise their great achievement of being selected 
as finalists and acknowledge the great work that has gone on in these 
schools.   

 
 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT ITEM OF BUSINESS 
 
2. The Convener proposed that item 8.1 of today’s agenda (Aquatics Centre, article 
14 of this minute refers) be considered with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting for item 8.1 of the agenda (article 14 of this 
minute) so as to avoid disclosure of information of the class described in paragraphs 4, 
6, 8 and 9 of Schedule 7(A) to the Act. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 27 March 
2014 for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



3 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
16 June 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE CULTURE AND SPORT SUB COMMITTEE OF 19 
FEBRUARY 2014 
 
4. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub 
Committee of 19 February 2014. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to note the minute. 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE CULTURE AND SPORT SUB COMMITTEE OF 7 
MAY 2014 
 
5. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Culture and Sport Sub 
Committee of 7 May 2014. 
 
It was noted that the Aquatics Strategy would now be launched at the celebration event 
to be held after the Commonwealth Games.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT 
 
6. The Committee had before it a statement of pending and outstanding committee 
business which had been prepared by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
 (i) to remove item 5 (Parenting Strategy); and 
(ii) to otherwise note the updates provided. 
 
 
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING (ECS/14/039) 
 
7. With reference to article 7 of the minute of its previous meeting of 27 March 
2014, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which advised members of the current year revenue budget to date for the 
Service, and outlined any areas of risk and management action being taken in this 
regard. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) note the report on the near actual figures on the revenue budget and the 

information on areas of risk and management action contained therein; and 



4 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
16 June 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

(b) instruct that officers continue to review budget performance and report on 
service strategies. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CAPITAL MONITORING - EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT PROJECTS 
(EPI/14/136) 
 
8. With reference to article 8 of the minute of its previous meeting of 27 March 
2014, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Enterprise, Planning and 
Infrastructure which detailed the capital spend to date for Service projects included 
within the non housing capital plan. 
 
The report recommended – 
that the Committee note the current position. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
PERFORMANCE REPORT (ECS/14/037) 
 
9. With reference to article 12 of the minute of its previous meeting of 30 January 
2013, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport, which provided a summary of performance data up to and including 31 March 
2013.   
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) approve the Education, Culture and Sport performance report for the period 

January to March 2014; and 
(b) approve the proposed Service improvement plan reporting template (appendix 

B) for future committee reports. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
PARENT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY (ECS/14/038) 
 
10. With reference to article 13 of the minute of meeting of the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Committee of 27 November 2012, the Committee had before it a report by 
the Director of Education, Culture and Sport which sought approval for the updated 



5 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
16 June 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

Schools Parental Involvement Strategy, in line with the Scottish Schools (Parental 
Involvement) Act 2006.   
 
The Convener paid tribute to the parent representative members of this Committee who 
had provided input into this piece of work.  
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) approve the Parental Involvement Strategy 2014-17; 
(b) note the examples of good practice in city schools to engage parents; and 
(c) request that schools continue to support parents to engage them in children 

learning and that officers support parent councils to have a meaningful role in the 
life of the school and through the parent representation on the Education, 
Culture and Sport Committee the strategic planning of education services. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
SCHOOL REZONING STATUTORY CONSULTATION (ECS/14/36) 
 
11. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 7 February 2013 the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport which 
presented the outcome of the statutory consultation on the proposals to (1) rezone 
ground at the former BP Headquarters from Stoneywood School to Dyce School and 
consequently from Bucksburn Academy to Dyce Academy; and (2) rezone Grandholm 
Village from Braehead School to Danestone School and consequently from Bridge of 
Don Academy to Oldmachar Academy from August 2014. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) agree to rezone ground at the former BP Headquarters from Stoneywood School 

to Dyce School and consequently from Bucksburn Academy to Dyce Academy 
from August 2014; and 

(b) agree to rezone Grandholm Village from Braehead School to Danestone School 
and consequently from Bridge of Don Academy to Oldmachar Academy from 
August 2014. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to agree to implement proposals (a) and (b) above and to instruct officers to make the 
necessary arrangements to ensure successful implementation in time for the start of the 
academic session 2014-15 in August 2014. 
 
 
 
 



6 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
16 June 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Cameron declared a personal interest in the subject matter of the 
following article of business by virtue of his wife being a tutor of Citymoves 
and withdrew from the meeting prior to consideration of this item.  
 
Reverend McKenna declared a personal interest in the subject matter of the 
following article of business by virtue of his wife being a tutor of Citymoves 
and withdrew from the meeting prior to consideration of this item.  
 
Councillors Kiddie and Boulton declared interests in the subject matter of 
the following article by virtue of their positions as Board members of 
Aberdeen Performing Arts but chose to remain in the meeting as Aberdeen 
Performing Arts had a specific exclusion in terms of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct.   

 
 
FUTURE OF CITY MOVES (ECS/14/041) 
 
12. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport, which presented the outcome of an options appraisal on Citymoves’ future 
governance arrangements, which had been undertaken in order to assess Citymoves’ 
operations and strategy, within the context of the city’s wider cultural aspirations.  
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) agree in principle that Citymoves becomes an independent organisation; 
(b) agree that the business and transition plans are developed and that the funding 

application to Creative Scotland be submitted; and 
(c) receive a further report with recommendations following the outcome of the 

funding bid to Creative Scotland. 
 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CULTURE PROGRAMME 2014-19 (ECS/14/045) 
 
13. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport which sought approval to tender for the 2015 Light Festival, and for a course of 
action to support the delivery of a cultural programme for 2014-19. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) approve the tender process for the 2015 Light Festival; 



7 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
16 June 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

(b) approve a new initiative fund for an artists residency programme using £56,000 
from existing budgets, in partnership with cultural and community organisations 
in order to deliver elements of the culture programme; 

(c) agree the themes and budget allocations for 2014; 
(d) agree, that in order to deliver the desired improvements over a longer period, the 

themes be agreed for 2014-19; 
(e) agree the allocation of £50,000 in 2014 to the Youth Arts Hub Creative Scotland 

initiative, led by Aberdeen Performing Arts; and 
(f) agree the allocation of £50,000 in 2014 to Visit Aberdeen on behalf of the 

Festivals Collective to improve the viability of the eight cultural festivals in the 
city. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
SPORTS GRANTS (ECS/14/042) 
 
14. With reference to article 16 of the minute of its previous meeting 27 March 2014, 
the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and Sport 
which presented applications for financial assistance from two individuals and one 
organisation. 
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) consider the applications through the club development grants and approve the 

following recommendation: 
 

Applicant  Funding Recommended 
 

North Region Girls Football League £ 3,295 

 
and; 

 
(b) consider the application through the talented athlete grants programme and 

approve the following recommendations: 
 

Applicant  Sport Funding Recommended 
 

G Carter Football £135 

J Stronach Cycling £200 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 



8 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
16 June 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

 
VALEDICTORY 
 
15. The Convener advised that this was Mr Nicoll’s last meeting as parent 
representative, and thanked him for his valuable input over the past three years, and in 
particular the commitment he shown in attending consultation meetings on the school 
estate exercise.  
 
The Committee resolved: 
to echo the comments of the Convener, and thank Mr Nicoll for the time and 
commitment he had shown in his role as a member of this Committee.  
 

 
  EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
In accordance with the decision taken at article 1 of this minute, the 
Committee considered the following item of business with the press and 
public excluded. 
 

 
 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Cameron declared an interest in the subject matter of the 
following article by virtue of his positions as Board member of Aberdeen 
Sports Village and withdrew from the meeting prior to consideration of this 
item of business. 

 
 
AQUATICS CENTRE 
 
16. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Education, Culture and 
Sport, which sought permission to provide funding to Aberdeen Sports village, for the 
operation of the Aberdeen Sports Village Aquatics Centre.  
 
Members queried as to who had engaged the consultants, and asked that this 
information could be emailed to Committee members.  
 
The report recommended –  
that the Committee –  
(a) approve the provision of up to £516,500 to Aberdeen Sports Village Ltd as the 

Council’s contribution towards the operating costs for the Aberdeen Sports 
Village Aquatics Centre for 2014/15; 

(b) approve the financial business plan for the facility as set out in Appendix A; and 
(c) instruct the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Director of Education, 

Culture and Sport, in consultation with the Conveners and Vice Conveners of 
Education, Culture and Sport and Finance, Policy and Resources, to develop 



9 

 
 

EDUCATION, CULTURE AND SPORT COMMITTEE 
16 June 2014 

 
 
 

 
 

and enter into a binding legal “Operating Agreement” in respect of the entire 
Aberdeen Sports Village facility portfolio including dry facilities and the new 
Aquatics Centre. 

 
The Committee resolved: 
to approve the recommendations.  
- JENNIFER LAING; Convener 


